

AJ Bell Group

Anti-slavery Statement

for the financial year ending 30 September 2023

This statement is made as per Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the 'Act') and sets out the steps taken to ensure that slavery and human trafficking is not taking place in any of our supply chains or in any parts of our business.

Purpose and scope of this statement

Modern slavery is a crime resulting in the abuse of human rights. It comprises various offenses, such as slavery, servitude, forced and compulsory labour and human trafficking, all of which have in common the deprivation of a person's liberty by another in order to exploit them for personal or commercial gain.

We have a zero-tolerance approach to modern slavery and we are committed to acting ethically and with integrity in all our business dealings and relationships. This approach applies to our own business, all persons working for us or on our behalf in any capacity and all of our supply chains. We implement and enforce effective systems and controls to ensure modern slavery is not taking place.

We are committed to ensuring there is transparency in our own business and in our approach to tackling modern slavery throughout our supply chains, consistent with our disclosure obligations under the Modern Slavery Act 2015. We expect the same high standards from all of our contractors, suppliers and other business partners.

Organisation's structure, our business and our supply chains

AJ Bell is one of the UK's largest providers of online investment platforms and stockbroker services. With more than 491,000 customers and assets under administration exceeding £76.1 billion, we succeed by providing awardwinning investment products, backed up with excellent service and online functionality at a low cost. We employ over 1,300 people based in our Manchester and London offices.

As part of our contracting processes, we include specific prohibitions against the use of forced, compulsory or trafficked labour, or anyone held in slavery or servitude, whether adults or children, and we expect that our suppliers will hold their own suppliers to the same high standards.

Policies in relation to slavery and human trafficking

Our AJ Bell Group Anti-Slavery Policy applies to all persons working for us or on our behalf in any capacity. The policy outlines the responsibility of AJ Bell employees to report suspicious activity and how to raise concerns. The policy is owned by the Chief Risk Officer and is reviewed by Compliance and the Board on an annual basis. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for ensuring the policy complies with our legal and ethical obligations, and that all those under our control comply with it.

Due diligence processes in relation to slavery and human trafficking in our business and supply chains

We review suppliers' Modern Slavery policies and practices at the point of contract renewal and as part of the approval process for new suppliers.

Other business areas

There are parts of the business and supply chains where there may be a risk of slavery and human trafficking but here at AJ Bell we take the necessary steps to identify, assess and manage these risks.

Effectiveness of measures

Planned, regular reviews of our supply chain will ensure that the measures we are putting in place are, and remain, effective.

AJ Bell Group | Anti-slavery policy

Training

We provide mandatory training for employees with procurement responsibilities, as well as those in our HR and Risk Departments, to ensure that they understand and can spot the signs of modern slavery and human trafficking. All other employees have the opportunity to enrol on the training voluntarily.

Our recruitment policy includes conducting eligibility to work checks for all employees as a control against human trafficking. The AJ Bell Group Anti-Slavery Policy is referenced in our employee handbook. The handbook forms part of terms and conditions, so it has an important and visible place for all staff.

Peter Birch

Chief Financial Officer

Approved by the Board of AJ Bell plc on 31 October 2023 and signed on its behalf by Chief Financial Officer Peter Birch.